
 

 

 
Date of issue: 17TH February, 2012 

 
  

MEETING  STANDARDS (DETERMINATION) SUB-COMMITTEE 
  
 CO-OPTED/INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 
 Mr Field (Chair), Mr Ashmore and Mr Sunderland 
  
 ELECTED MEMBERS:- 
 Councillors M S Mann and Minhas 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: SAPPHIRE SUITE 5, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER  
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 

personal and personal prejudicial interests in matters 
coming before this meeting as set out in the Local 
Code of Conduct) 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Sub-
Committee held on 13th December 2011 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Alleged Breach of Local Code of Conduct  - 
Councillor Sohal (SBC 2010/21) 
 

3 - 70 All 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 

 



Standards (Determination) Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 13th 
December, 2011. 

 

Present:-  Co-opted Independent Members:- 

  

 Mr Mike Field (Chair), Mr Fred Ashmore and Mr Alan 
Sunderland 

  
 Elected Members:- 
  

 Councillor Basharat 

  

Also present:- Councillor S Chaudhry (Subject Member), Kevin Gordon 
(Investigating Officer), Catherine Meek (Administrator) and 
Amardip Healy (Deputy Monitoring Officer).  
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Coad 
 

PART I 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

None. 
 

10. Minutes of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 18th April 2011  
 

The Minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 18th April 2011 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

11. Alleged Breach of Local Code of Conduct - Councillors S Chaudhry, P 
Choudhry, S Dhaliwal, Rasib and Sohal (SBC 27/2011)  
 

The Sub-Committee met to determine an allegation made by former 
Councillor MacIsaac that Councillors S Chaudhry, P Choudhry, S Dhaliwal, 
Rasib and Sohal failed to comply with the Local Code of Conduct for 
members.  The complaint had been referred for investigation by the 
Standards (Assessment) Sub-Committee on the 28th March 2011. 
 

In accordance with the arrangement agreed by the Standards Committee the 
Monitoring Officer had delegated the conduct of the investigation to Graham 
White (Interim Head of Legal Services) i.e. the Investigation Officer.  Since 
conducting the investigation Mr White had left the Authority and Mr Kevin 
Gordon attended the hearing on behalf of the investigating officer. 
 

At the Chair’s invitation introductions were made by all participants following 
which the Chair drew attention to the procedure that would be followed during 
the hearing and all parties confirmed that they were aware of it.  The 
Investigation Officer, Councillor Chaudhry and the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
agreed that there were no grounds for the Exclusion of the Press and Public 
from the meeting.  The Chair placed on record the Sub-Committee’s 
disappointment that Councillor S Dhaliwal, one of the subject members, had 
not given her apologies for the meeting. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Standards (Determination) Sub-Committee - 13.12.11 

The Investigating Officer’s final report detailing the outcome of the 
investigation and the conclusions reached were submitted together with the 
subject member’s written responses thereto.  The general summary of the 
complaint and alleged breach of the code identified by the Investigating 
Officer were that the subject members were pre-determined at a meeting of 
the Licensing Committee on 23rd February 2011, when they voted, against 
officer advice, referring for consultation the proposed amendments to the 
Council’s policy on convictions and cautions used when determining the grant 
renewal suspension or revocation of hackney carriage or private hire drivers 
or operation licences and that this constituted a breach of paragraph 5 of the 
Local Code of Conduct bringing “an Office or Authority into disrepute”.  
 

Mr Gordon, on behalf of the Investigating Officer, presented the report and all 
parties were given an opportunity to ask questions for clarification.  Mr Gordon 
indicated that he did not wish to call any witnesses.  Mr Chaudhry, on behalf 
of the subject members, presented his case. The Sub-Committee members 
and the Investigating Officer were given the opportunity to ask questions to 
clarify the evidence submitted. 
 

On completion of the presentation of both cases the Chair and Members of 
the Sub-Committee confirmed that they had sufficient information to 
determine whether or not there had been a breach of Local Code of Conduct.  
All parties withdrew from the room to enable the Sub-Committee to consider 
its decision.  
 

On reconvening the hearing the Chair advised that, having carefully 
considered all the information available, the Sub-Committee had concluded 
that there was no clear evidence that the decision makers (subject members) 
were pre-determined and had closed minds when they voted at the Licensing 
Committee on the 23rd of February 2011.  The Sub-Committee found that the 
subject members had not breached paragraph 5 of the Local Code of 
Conduct.   
 

The Sub-Committee also recommended that reports to Committee should 
contain clear recommendations for action and that members should take, and 
act on, officer advice in all but exceptional circumstances.   
 

Councillor Chaudhry indicated that he did wish the decision of the Sub 
Committee to be published in the local press. 
 

Resolved –  
 

(1) That No further action be taken with regard to the complaint. 

(2) That officers take action to ensure the Sub-Committee’s concerns 
with regard to clarity of reports and acceptance of officer advice are 
actioned. 

 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.15 pm) 

Page 2



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: Standards (Determination) Sub Committee    DATE: 28th February 2012 
  
CONTACT OFFICER:   Shabana Kauser  
(For all Enquiries)  Senior Democratic Services Officer  (01753) 875013 
 
WARDS:  N/A   
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
ALLEGED BREACH OF LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT – COUNCILLOR P SOHAL  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

The purpose of this report is to submit for consideration the Council’s Investigating 
Officer’s report on the results of her investigation into a complaint that Councillor 
Sohal failed to comply with the Local Code of Conduct for Members (Appendix A).  

 
2. Recommendation/Action Required 
 

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider the Investigating Officer’s report and 
decide what further action, if any, is required. 
 

3. Community Strategy Priorities 
 
 It is important that the public have confidence in all Members of the Council who are 

duty bound to abide by the provisions contained in the Local Code of Conduct for 
Members and the Council’s own Ethical Framework.  Furthermore, it is for the 
benefit of all Members that complaints made against them are fully investigated and 
dealt with in accordance with the procedure laid down by Standards for England.   
 

4. Other Implications       
 

 There are no direct financial or staffing implications arising out of this report. The 
process of hearing and determining the allegation will be in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) 
Regulations 2003 (as amended) and guidance issued by the Standards Board for 
England.  Any potential human rights issues which might arise are addressed and 
provided for in the hearing procedure.  

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



5. Background Information 
 

5.1 On 28th March 2011 the Standards (Assessment) Sub-Committee referred to the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer for investigation a complaint that Councillor Sohal had 
failed to comply with the Local Code of Conduct.  In accordance with the 
arrangement agreed by the Standards Committee, the Monitoring Officer delegated 
the conduct of the investigation to Kuldip Channa, Principal Litigation Solicitor  i.e. 
the Investigating Officer.   

 
5.2 The complaint has been made by former Councillor MacIsaac. The general summary 

of the complaint is that on 1st June 2010, following a Licensing training session 
Councillor Sohal "waved a laminated card and shoved it in his face (DM, the 
complainant's)" with words to the effect that, "people who call others traitor are 
ubiquitous half wit bastards".  

 
5.3 To assist the hearing process the Subject Member was asked to complete and 

return the following pre-hearing forms and the completed forms are attached as 
Appendix B.: 

 
 Form A – Identification of any disputes of fact  
 Form B – Other evidence to be taken into account at the hearing 

Form D – Arrangements for the Standards (Determination) Sub-Committee Hearing 
Form E – Details of any witnesses to be called 

 
5.4 Enclosed for your attention and/or information are the following documents: 
 

Appendix Document 

Appendix A Investigating Officer’s Report 

Appendix B 
 
 
Appendix B (1) 
 

Completed Pre-hearing forms and other documents 
submitted by Councillor Sohal 
 
Mr MacIsaac’s response to Investigating Officer’s Final 
Report  
 

Appendix C Procedure for the hearing 

Appendix D Standards Board advice on admission of press and public  

 Appendix E Categories of “exempt information” 

Appendix F Sanctions available to the Sub-Committee 

 
5.5 The procedure for the hearing will be as set out in Appendix C and any guidance 

and/or advice the Sub-Committee may require will be provided by the Monitoring 
Officer, Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director, Professional Services. 

 

6.  Conclusion 
 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider the evidence presented and come to a 

decision as to what action, if any, should be taken in respect of this matter. 

Page 4



APPENDIX A

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



From: David MacIsaac 

Sent: 06 February 2012 15:10 

To: Kauser Shabana 

Cc: Channa Kuldip 

Subject: Re Paul Sohal papers 

Received today.There appears to have been some problems photocopying. 

Page 7, 5(A) the papers seem to have got crinkeled and 5.1 to 5.3 inclusive are not 

shown The last sentence is Members  saw precisely the words on the card and then it 

just goes to 5.4 

Document  6 Page 2 of Councillr Dhillons statement is missing  from my pack. 

If they were all photocopied together then maybe others have the same problem You 

could either send me the missing pages as inserts or do a fresh pack which ever is 

easiest. 

Comments 

I was shocked to see Roger Davies e-mail saying he actually saw me with a paper 

with Traitor printed on it.I had heard from Tony Haines that he said it had been 

reported to him but he seems to have gone one further.For the record  I want to state 

again that I never had any paper with the word Traitor on it at the count.  As the 

investigation has taken so long  I can only assume that stories have been added to 

justify the behaviour. 

 I see I am not allowed to speak again at  meeting but Councillor Sohal seems to 

suggest he will bring witnesses in his last comments.For the record I want to state that 

this would be grossly unfair and against natural justice if he is allowed ,where I am 

not allowed to speak or defend myself against anything he or or his colleagures might 

say.I remember the last committee hearing where the licence officers were criticised 

for their report and I was not allowed to object as  I wanted to say that the officers at 

that Licence meeting had explained the situation 3 times. 

 I could go on but these are the most important comments  I wanted to add .If you get 

me the right pages  and add these 2 comments then that will be it and I will attend on 

night. 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C   

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Standards (Local Determination) Sub-Committee 
 

Local Hearing Procedure 
 

Interpretation: 
 
“Member” means the Member of the Council who is the subject 

of the allegation(s) being considered by the Sub-
Committee, unless stated otherwise.  It also includes 
the Member’s nominated representative (if any). 

 
“Investigator” means the Ethical Standards Officer (ESO) who 

referred the report to this Council or the Monitoring 
Officer and includes his or her nominated 
representative. 

 
1. Preliminaries 
 
1.1 The Chair will:- 
 

(a) ask the Members/Officers present to introduce themselves.  
 

(b) ask the Member Services Manager (or her representative) to 
confirm that the Sub-Committee is quorate. 
 

(c) ask the Investigator and the Member if they are to call any 
witnesses and if so who. 
 

(d) ask all present to confirm they know the procedure which the 
Sub-Committee will follow.  
 

(e) ask the Member, the Investigator and the Monitoring Officer (or 
his representative) whether there are any reasons to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting and if so on what grounds  
 

(f) advise the Sub-Committee that the determination process is in 
two stages:- 
 
(i) whether or not the Member has failed to comply with the 

Local Code of Conduct as set out in the Investigator’s 
report and 
 

(ii) if the Sub-Committee consider that a breach of the Local 
Code of Conduct has occurred what action (if any) the 
Sub-Committee should take. 
 

 

Page 61



 

P\stevenq\reports\158 

1.2 The Chair will explain how the Sub-Committee is going to run the 
hearing and remind everyone that the Sub-Committee have received 
and read all of the witness statements and supporting documentation 
which form part of the agenda papers.  Thus the Investigator and the 
Member should confine themselves to exploring any inconsistencies 
within the evidence and draw that to the attention of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

1.3 The Chair will emphasise that the proceedings are inquisitorial in 
nature not adversarial so cross-examination is not permitted. 
 

 
2. Making Findings of Fact/Has there been a Breach? – Stage 1 
 
2.1  The Monitoring Officer (or his representative) shall present the report 

submitted to the Sub-Committee together with the supporting 
documentation.  Confirmation will then be sought from the Member as 
to whether there are any other additional points i.e. new ones which are 
not contained in the documentation. 

 
2.2 The Investigator will present his case in the presence of the Member 

and may call witnesses to support the relevant findings of fact in the 
report. 
 

2.3 The Member, will have the opportunity to ask questions of any 
witnesses the Investigator may call. 
 

2.4 The Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Investigator and 
witnesses. 
 

2.5 The Member will present his case in the presence of the Investigator 
and call such witnesses as he wishes to support his version of the 
facts. 
 

2.6 The Investigator will have the opportunity to ask questions of the 
Member and his witnesses. 
 

2.7 The Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Member and his 
witnesses. 
 

2.8 The Chair shall then seek confirmation from the Members of the Sub-
Committee that sufficient information is now available to determine 
whether there has been a breach of the Code. 
 

2.9 At the discretion of the Chair the Investigator and the Member shall be 
given an opportunity to sum up their case (no more than five minutes 
each). 
 

Page 62



 

P\stevenq\reports\158 

2.10 The Sub-Committee may, at any time, question anyone involved on 
any point they raise in their representations. 
 

2.11 The Sub-Committee shall then in private identify the material findings of 
fact and decide whether the Member did fail to comply with the Local 
Code of Conduct (All parties to leave room except Member Services 
Manager (or her representative) who will minute).  The standard of 
proof is the balance of probabilities. 
 

2.12 Once the Members of the Sub-Committee have come to a decision 
then all parties shall return to hear the material findings of fact, whether 
the allegation has been proven and what recommendations they have 
for the Council to promote high standards of conduct.  Reasons will be 
given for the decision. 
 

2.13 If the Sub-Committee find that the case is not proven the meeting must 
ask the Member whether he wishes the Council not to publish a 
statement of its findings in a local newspaper.  Then the meeting is 
closed. 
 

2.14 If the case has been proven then the Sub-Committee will proceed to 
Stage 2. 

 
3. What Sanction should be Imposed? – Stage 2 
 
3.1 If the Sub-Committee decide that the Member has failed to follow the 

Local Code of Conduct, then it will consider:- 
 
 (i) whether or not the Sub-Committee should set a penalty; and 
 (ii) what form any penalty should take (see attached) 
 
3.2 The Sub-Committee may question the Investigator and Member and 

take legal advice if appropriate. 
 

3.3 The Sub-Committee will then retire to consider whether or not to 
impose a penalty on the Member, and if so, what the penalty should be. 
 

3.4 The Sub-Committee will return and the Chair will announce the Sub-
Committee’s decision and will provide a short written decision on the 
day. 
 

3.5 The Chair will inform the Member of his right of appeal to the First-Tier 
Tribunal. 

 
4. Post Hearing Procedure 
 
4.1 A full written decision will be issued within 14 days of the end of the 

hearing which will include full reasons for its decision. 
 

Page 63



 

P\stevenq\reports\158 

4.2 The Sub-Committee will arrange to publish a summary of its findings, 
the decision reached and where appropriate the penalty set in one or 
more newspapers (independent of the Council).   

 
 
Notes 
 
A. All Members of the Sub-Committee have the right to ask 

questions/seek clarification once the Investigator and the Member have 
presented their respective cases. 

 
B. The Complainant has no right to speak. 

 
 

Page 64



APPENDIX  D 
 

Admission of Press and Public to Standards (Local Determination) Sub-
Committee Hearings 
 
 
The Standards Board for England recommends that hearings should be held in public 
where possible to make sure that the hearing process is open and fair.  However, there may 
be some circumstances where parts of the hearing should be held in private.  
 
1 At the hearing, the Sub-Committee will consider whether or not the public should be 

excluded from any part of the hearing, in line with Part VA of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as modified in relation to local determinations by Standards Committees).  
If the Sub-Committee considers that ‘confidential information’ is likely to be revealed 
during the hearing, the Sub-Committee must exclude the public by law.  ‘Confidential 
information’ is defined for these purposes to mean information that has been 
provided by a Government department under the condition that it must not be 
revealed, and information that the law or a court order says cannot be revealed.  

2 The Sub-Committee also has the discretion to exclude the public if it considers that 
‘exempt information’ is likely to be revealed during the hearing.  The categories of 
‘exempt information’ are set out in Document 4.  The Sub-Committee should act in 
line with Article 6 of the European Convention on Human Rights, which gives people 
the right to a fair trial and public hearing by an independent and unbiased tribunal.  
The Sub-Committee also has a duty to act fairly and in line with the rules of natural 
justice.  

3 Article 6 says that the public may be excluded from all or part of the hearing if it is in 
the interest of: 

(a) Morals; 

(b) public order; 

(c) justice; 

(d) natural security in a democratic society; or  

(e) protecting young people under 18 and the private lives of anyone involved.  

4 There should be a public hearing unless the Sub-Committee decides that there is a 
good reason, which falls within one of the five categories above (3a to e), for the 
public to be excluded.  

5 The Sub-Committee must also act in line with Article 10 of the European Convention 
on Human Rights, which sets out the right for people to ‘receive and impart 
information and ideas without interference by public authority’.  Any restrictions on 
this right must be ‘prescribed by law and…..necessary in a democratic society, in the 
interests of national security, territorial integrity or public safety, for the prevention of 
disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, for the protection of the 

Page 65



reputation or rights of others, for preventing the disclosure of information received in 
confidence, or for maintaining the authority and impartiality of the judiciary’. 

6 Conflicting rights often have to be balanced against each other.  The Sub-Committee 
must act in line with Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights. Article 8 
says that everyone has the right to respect for their private and family life, home and 
correspondence. It says that no public authority (such as the Sub-Committee) may 
interfere with this right unless it is:- 

(a) in line with the law; and  

(b) necessary in a democratic society in the interests of: 

(i) national security; 

(ii) public safety; 

(iii) the economic well-being of the country; 

(iv) preventing crime or disorder; 

(v) protecting people’s health and morals (which would include protecting 
standards of behaviour in public life); or  

(vi) protecting people’s rights and freedoms. 

There is a clear public interest in promoting the probity (integrity and honesty) of 
public authorities and public confidence in them.  For these reasons the hearing 
should be held in public unless the Sub-Committee decides that protecting the 
privacy of anyone involved is more important than the need for a public hearing.  

7 In relation to people’s rights under both Articles 8 and 10 of the European 
Convention on Human Rights, it should be remembered that any interference with or 
restriction of those rights must be ‘necessary’ if it meets ‘a pressing social need’, and 
any restriction on people’s rights must be ‘proportionate’. 

8 The Standards Board for England recommends that a Standards Committee/Sub-
Committee should move to a private room when considering its decisions. It is not 
considered that this will conflict with the rights under the European Convention on 
Human Rights or the duty to act fairly.  

  
 

Page 66



APPENDIX  E 
Categories of “Exempt Information”  
under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972  
(as modified in relation to local determinations by Standards 
Committees) 

 
1.  Information relating to any individual 
 
2.  Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) 

 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 

contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with 
any labour relations matter arising between the authority or a 
Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority. 

 
5.  Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 

privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
6.  Information which reveals that the authority proposes— 
 

a. to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; or 

b. to make an order or direction under any enactment. 
 
7.  Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 

connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 

 
7A Information which is subject to any obligation of confidentiality 
 
7B Information which relates in any way to matters concerning 

national security 
 
7C The deliberations of a standards committee or of a sub-

committee of a standards committee established under the 
provisions of Part 3 of the Local Government Act 2000 in 
reaching any finding on a matter referred under the provisions of 
section 60(2) or (3), 64(2). 70(4) or (5) or 71(2) of that Act. 

 
 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX F   

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Standards (Local Determination) Sub-Committee 
 

The Local Authority (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) 
(Amendment) 

 
Penalties 

 
Under these Regulations, Standards Committees/Sub-Committees can 
impose one, or any combination, of the following:- 
 

• censure the Member; 
 

• restrict the Member’s access to the premises and resources of the relevant 
authority for up to three months, ensuring that any restrictions are 
proportionate to the nature of the breach and do not unduly restrict the 
Member’s ability to perform his or her duties as a Member; 
 

• order the Member to submit a written apology in a form satisfactory to the 
Sub-Committee; 
 

• order the Member to participate in a conciliation process* specified by the 
Sub-Committee; 
 

• suspend, or partially suspend, the Member for up to three months; 
 

• suspend, or partially suspend the Member for up to three months, or until 
such time as the Member submits a written apology that is accepted by the 
Sub-Committee; 
 

• suspend, or partially suspend, the Member for up to three months, or until 
such time as the Member undertakes any training or conciliation ordered 
by the Sub-Committee. 

 
 
* Any conciliation process should have an agreed time frame for 

resolution.  The process may be of an informal or formal nature, 
involving elements of training and mediation that will lead to an 
effective and fair conclusion of the matter.  Any decisions reached 
during the process regarding future behaviour of the Member 
concerned, and measures to prevent a repetition of the 
circumstances that gave rise to the initial allegation, should be 
agreed by all parties. 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 13th December 2011
	3 Alleged Breach of Local Code of Conduct  - Councillor Sohal (SBC 2010/21)
	Final Report with Appendices  - 28 02 12
	Cllr Sohal - completed forms supporting info
	Mr MacIsaac Additional Info
	Hearing Procedure Oct 2010 Appendix C
	Appendix D Admission of Press & Public
	Appendix E Categories of exmpt information
	Penalties.Sanctions Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


Standards (Determination) Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th 
February, 2012. 

 
Present:-  Co-opted Independent Members:- 

  

 Mr Fred Ashmore and Mr Alan Sunderland 

  

 Elected Members:- 

  

 Councillors M S Mann and Minhas 

  

Also present:- Kevin Gordon (Monitoring Officer), Shabana Kauser 
(Administrator) and Councillor Sohal (Subject Member) 

  

Apologies for Absence: Mr Field  

 
PART 1 

 
12. Chair of Meeting  

 
In the absence of Mr Field, Chair of the Standards Committee,  the Vice-Chair 
of the Committee, Mr Ashmore took the Chair. 
 

(Mr Ashmore in the chair) 
 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
None were received.  
 

14. Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 13th 
December 2011  
 
The Minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 13th December 2011 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

15. Alleged Breach of Local Code of Conduct  - Councillor Sohal (SBC 
2010/21)  
 
The Sub-Committee met to determine an allegation made by former 
Councillor MacIsaac that Councillor Sohal failed to comply with the Local 
Code of Conduct for members.  The complaint had been referred for 
investigation by the Standards (Review) Sub-Committee on the 8th September 
2010. 
 
In accordance with the arrangement agreed by the Standards Committee the 
Monitoring Officer had delegated the conduct of the investigation to Kuldip 
Channa (Principal Litigation Lawyer) i.e. the Investigation Officer.   
 
At the Chair’s invitation introductions were made by all participants following 
which the Chair drew attention to the procedure that would be followed during 



 

Standards (Determination) Sub-Committee - 28.02.12 

the hearing and all parties confirmed that they were aware of it.  The 
Investigation Officer, Councillor Sohal and the Monitoring Officer agreed that 
there were no grounds for the Exclusion of the Press and Public from the 
meeting.   
 
The Investigating Officer’s final report detailing the outcome of the 
investigation and the conclusions reached were submitted together with the 
subject member’s written responses thereto.  The general summary of the 
complaint and alleged breach of the code identified by the Investigating 
Officer was that Councillor Sohal “waved a laminated card and shoved it in 
the complainant’s face” with words to the effect that “people who call others 
traitor are ubiquitous bastards” and that this constituted a breach of paragraph  
3(1) of the Local Code of Conduct “you must treat others with respect” and 
paragraph 3(2)(b) “you must not bully any person.”  
 
Mrs Channa presented her report and all parties were given an opportunity to 
ask questions for clarification.  Mrs Channa indicated that she did not wish to 
call any witnesses.  
 
Councillor Sohal presented his case. The Sub-Committee members and the 
Investigating Officer were given the opportunity to ask questions to clarify the 
evidence submitted. Councillor Sohal drew Members attention to the 
character references he had submitted within the agenda for the meeting. 
Whilst Councillor Sohal accepted that he had had a laminated card at the 
training session, he submitted that the card was not directed at Mr MacIsaac 
and that it was on the table so that anyone who wanted to read it could read it.  
 
On completion of the presentation of both cases the Chair and Members of 
the Sub-Committee confirmed that they had sufficient information to 
determine whether or not there had been a breach of Local Code of Conduct.  
All parties withdrew from the room to enable the Sub-Committee to consider 
its decision.  
 
On the evidence submitted the Sub-Committee found that Councillor Sohal 
had breached paragraph 3.1of the Local Code of Conduct in that he had failed 
to treat Mr MacIsaac with respect. The Sub-Committee concluded that on the 
balance of evidence submitted Councillor Sohal’s behaviour did not amount to  
bullying and therefore there had not been a breach of paragraph 3(2)(b) of the 
Local Code of Conduct.  
 
Having regard to the above the Sub-Committee were of the view that 
Councillor Sohal should be censured for his actions.  He was advised of his 
right of appeal in accordance with Regulation 21 of the Standards Committee 
(England) Regulations 2008.  The Sub-Committee then 
 
Resolved -  That Councillor Sohal having been found in breach of paragraph 

3(1) of the Local Code of Conduct be censured. 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.55 pm and closed at 9.10 pm)


